Maine law.
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DOUGLASS, llIADAW ASKA AND WHITE PONDS. 351 

SECT. 3 . No fish of any kind shall be fished for or CHAP. 263 
f . Time for 

taken from the waters of the said Lake Auburn rom SIX taking fish. 

o'clock in the afternoon till five o'e!ock of the follmdng 
forenoon, of each day dming the month of September of each 
year, for the period of six years. 

SECT. 4. )[0 fish of any kind shall he fished for or tfLken Place for fish­

from the waters of said Lake Auhul'll within one hunch'ed ing, limited. 

feet from the culvert at tbe mouth of said Townsend 11rook, 
during the month of Septemher of each year for the period 
of six years. 

SECT. 5. Any persons violating the provic;ions of this act 
shall be punished hy a fine of five dollars for each offense, 
and five dollars additional for each fi:,;h taken, to 1)e recovered 
hy complaint before the municipal court of the city of 
Auhurn, one-half to the prosecutor and one-half to city of 
Auburn. 

SECT. fi. Chapter forty-three of the private and spedal 
law:,; of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and chapter five 
hundred and sixty-five of the private and special In ws of 
eighteen hundred and ninety-thrce, are hereby repealed. 

SECT. 7. Thi:,; act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved :March 25, 1805. 

Cha])ter 263. 

An Act for the protection of fish of all kinds in Douglass, :Madawaska and White 
Ponds in Pittsfield and Pahnyra. 

Be it enacted uv tlte Senate (Ind House of Rep}'esentatives 

hL Leg7'sl((tul'e (lssell/uled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. )[0 fi~h of any ldnd, except snckers, shall be 
taken from Douglass, Madawaska and "Thite ponds 01' their 
tributaries, in the towns of Pittsfield and Palmyra, for the 
term of fiyc ycars from the dnte of the approval of this act, 
between the first day of Novemher, each year, and the first 
day of the following May. 

SECT. 2. Any person 'rho shall violate the provisions of 
this net shall be liable to a pcnalty of ten dollars for snch 
ofl'ense, and in addition thcreto, be fined one dollar for each 
fish so taken. 

Approved March 25, 18l15. 

8fJ 

-penalty. 

oh. 43, laws of 
18t11, and ch. 
565, laws of 
1893, repealed. 

Fish, suckers 
excepted, not 
to be taken 
between 
Nov. 1 and 
May 1, for 
five years. 

-penalty. 


